

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.26/2017

Appellant : Habib Md. Lutfor Rahman

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Child Dev. Project Officer, Jamadarhat

ICDS Project

Date of hearing : 06.07.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

06.07.2017

None of the parties present. No Written Statement received. However, in order to facilitate access of information to the Appellant, the Commission decided to conduct the hearing proceedings *ex parte*.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the Appellant had filed a Second Appeal dated 03.02.2017 as he did not receive the information he had sought for through his RTI Application dated 05.09.2016 and any decision from the SPIO and the First Appellate Authority/CDPO, Jamadarhat ICDS Project on his First Appeal dated 23.11.2016. He submitted further necessary information and verification through his letter dated 24.04.2017.

In the absence of the SPIO, and no Written Statement from the FAA, the Commission could not ascertain as to whether any action was taken to furnish the information and/or to dispose of the First Appeal dated 23.11.2016 in response to the RTI Application dated 05.09.2016.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that, the SPIO shall furnish the information if not already done, through the RTI Application dated 05.09.2016, free of cost, within 10 days of receipt of this order.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Joint Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.26/2017

Dtd.06.07.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Child Dev. Project Officer, Jamadarhat ICDS Project, Chirakuti, PO-Chirakuti Bazar, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 330 for information and necessary action.
 - 2. The First Appellate Authority/Child Dev. Project Officer, Jamadarhat ICDS Project, Chirakuti, PO- Chirakuti Bazar, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 330 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Habib Md. Lutfor Rahman, S/o- Lt. Jamal Uddin, Vill- Mahajampara, PO- Jamadarhat, Dhubri, Pin- 783 330 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission